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Forward-Looking Statements

 
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, which statements involve substantial risk and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements generally relate to future events or
our future financial or operating performance. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements because they contain words such as “may,” “will,” “should,”
“expects,” “plans,” “anticipates,” “could,” “intends,” “target,” “projects,” “contemplates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,” or “continue” or the negative of these
words or other similar terms or expressions that concern our expectations, strategy, plans, or intentions. Forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q include, but are not limited to, statements about:
 

● the effect and consequences of the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) public health crisis on matters including U.S. and local economies, our business operations and
continuity, the availability of corporate and consumer financing, the health and productivity of our associates, the ability of third-party providers to continue
uninterrupted service, and the regulatory environment in which we operate;

 
● our ability to sustain recent growth rates;

 
● our ability to sustain the recent increase in our Internet sales;

 
● our ability to manage the growth of our operations over time;

 
● our ability to maintain, grow and enforce our brand and trademark rights;

 
● our ability to improve our products and develop new products;

 
● our ability to obtain, grow and enforce intellectual property related to our business and avoid infringement or other violation of the intellectual property rights of others;

 
● our ability to successfully open and operate new showrooms; and

 
● our ability to compete and succeed in a highly competitive and evolving industry.

 
We caution you that the foregoing list may not contain all the forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

 
You should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. We have based the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on

Form 10-Q primarily on our current expectations and projections about future events and trends that we believe may affect our business, financial condition, results of
operations, and prospects. The outcome of the events described in these forward-looking statements is subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors described in the sections
entitled “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K,
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended May 3, 2020, and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive
and rapidly changing environment. New risks and uncertainties emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all risks and uncertainties that could have an
impact on the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We cannot assure you that the results, events, and circumstances reflected in the
forward-looking statements will be achieved or occur, and actual results, events, or circumstances could differ materially from those described in the forward-looking
statements.
 

The forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q relate only to events as of the date on which the statements are made. We undertake no
obligation to update any forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q or to reflect new information or the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as required by law. We may not actually achieve the plans, intentions, or expectations
disclosed in our forward-looking statements, and you should not place undue reliance on our forward-looking statements. Our forward-looking statements do not reflect the
potential impact of any future acquisitions, mergers, dispositions, joint ventures, or investments we may make.

 

ii



 

 
PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 
Item 1. Financial Statements.
 

THE LOVESAC COMPANY
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
 

  
August 2,

2020   
February 2,

2020  
Assets  (unaudited)     
       
Current Assets       
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 54,835,258  $ 48,538,827 
Trade accounts receivable   6,227,521   7,188,925 
Merchandise inventories   41,014,621   36,399,862 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,692,646   8,050,122 
         
Total Current Assets   107,770,046   100,177,736 
         
Property and Equipment, Net   25,741,024   23,844,261 
         
Other Assets         
Goodwill   143,562   143,562 
Intangible assets, net   1,541,754   1,352,161 
Deferred financing costs, net   136,006   146,047 
         
Total Other Assets   1,821,322   1,641,770 
         
Total Assets  $ 135,332,392  $ 125,663,767 

         
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity         
Current Liabilities         
Accounts payable  $ 24,482,861  $ 19,887,611 
Accrued expenses   11,068,235   8,567,580 
Payroll payable   2,539,602   887,415 
Customer deposits   9,095,033   1,653,597 
Sales taxes payable   858,688   1,404,792 
Total Current Liabilities   48,044,419   32,400,995 
         
Deferred rent   5,468,358   3,108,245 
         
Line of credit   -   - 
         
Total Liabilities   53,512,777   35,509,240 
         
Stockholders’ Equity         
Preferred Stock $0.00001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding as of August 2, 2020 and February

2, 2020.   -   - 
Common Stock $.00001 par value, 40,000,000 shares authorized, 14,527,579 shares issued and outstanding as of August 2, 2020 and

14,472,611 shares issued and outstanding as of February 2, 2020.   145   145 
Additional paid-in capital   169,436,973   168,317,210 
Accumulated deficit   (87,617,503)   (78,162,828)
         
Stockholders’ Equity   81,819,615   90,154,527 
         
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 135,332,392  $ 125,663,767 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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THE LOVESAC COMPANY

 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)
 

  Thirteen weeks ended   Twenty-six weeks ended  

  
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019   
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019  
Net sales  $ 61,945,410  $ 48,146,415  $ 116,317,817  $ 89,104,778 
Cost of merchandise sold   30,889,870   23,861,242   57,978,708   43,827,110 
Gross profit   31,055,540   24,285,173   58,339,109   45,277,668 
Operating expenses                 

Selling, general and administration expenses   23,383,525   21,956,376   49,214,927   45,817,988 
Advertising and marketing   7,166,537   6,069,903   15,362,122   11,459,233 
Depreciation and amortization   1,543,902   1,205,796   3,179,562   2,271,413 

Total operating expenses   32,093,964   29,232,075   67,756,611   59,548,634 
                 
Operating loss   (1,038,424)   (4,946,902)   (9,417,502)   (14,270,966)
Interest (expense) income, net   (34,729)   169,327   21,627   403,890 
Net loss before taxes   (1,073,153)   (4,777,575)   (9,395,875)   (13,867,076)
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes   (33,771)   6,576   (58,800)   (5,700)
Net loss  $ (1,106,924)  $ (4,770,999)  $ (9,454,675)  $ (13,872,776)

                 
Net loss per common share:                 

Basic and diluted  $ (0.08)  $ (0.33)  $ (0.65)  $ (0.99)

                 
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:                 

Basic and diluted   14,518,929   14,331,185   14,499,505   14,000,565 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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THE LOVESAC COMPANY

 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

FOR THE THIRTEEN AND TWENTY-SIX WEEKS ENDED AUGUST 2, 2020 AND AUGUST 4, 2019 (unaudited)
 

  Common   Preferred   
Additional

Paid-in   Accumulated     
  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   Total  
Balance - February 3, 2019   13,588,568  $ 136   -  $ -   141,727,807  $ (62,957,809)  $ 78,770,134 
                             
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   (9,101,777)   (9,101,777)
Equity based compensation   -   -   -   -   3,222,563   -   3,222,563 
Vested restricted stock units   158,329   2   -   -   (3,164,134)   -   (3,164,132)
Exercise of warrants   5,138   -   -   -   4,000   -   4,000 
Balance - May 5, 2019   13,752,035   138   -   -   141,790,236   (72,059,586)   69,730,788 
                             
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   (4,770,999)   (4,770,999)
Equity based compensation   -   -   -   -   170,536   -   170,536 
Vested restricted stock units   14,443   -   -   -   (179,086)   -   (179,086)
Issuance of common shares, net   750,000   7           25,609,993   -   25,610,000 
Exercise of warrants   22,108   -   -   -   8,000   -   8,000 
Balance - August 4, 2019   14,538,586  $ 145   -  $ -  $ 167,399,679  $ (76,830,585)  $ 90,569,239 

                             
Balance - February 2, 2020   14,472,611  $ 145   -  $ -  $ 168,317,210  $ (78,162,828)  $ 90,154,527 
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   (8,347,751)   (8,347,751)
Equity based compensation   -   -   -   -   898,077   -   898,077 
Vested restricted stock units   35,776   -   -   -   -   -   - 
Taxes paid for net share settlement of equity awards   -   -   -   -   (149,512)   -   (149,512)
Balance - May 3, 2020   14,508,387   145   -   -   169,065,775   (86,510,579)   82,555,341 
                             
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   (1,106,924)   (1,106,924)
Equity based compensation   -   -   -   -   677,106   -   677,106 
Vested restricted stock units   19,192   -   -   -   -   -   - 
Taxes paid for net share settlement of equity awards   -   -   -   -   (305,908)   -   (305,908)
Balance - August 2, 2020   14,527,579  $ 145   -  $ -  $ 169,436,973  $ (87,617,503)  $ 81,819,615 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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THE LOVESAC COMPANY

 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited)
 

  Twenty-six weeks ended  

  
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019  
Cash Flows from Operating Activities       

Net loss  $ (9,454,675)  $ (13,872,776)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:         

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment   3,015,012   2,147,743 
Amortization of other intangible assets   164,550   123,670 
Amortization of deferred financing fees   42,394   36,512 
Net loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment   5,487   (166,865)
Equity based compensation   1,575,183   3,393,099 
Deferred rent   2,360,113   88,774 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:         
Trade accounts receivable   961,404   (1,625,830)
Merchandise inventories   (4,614,759)   (14,502,594)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,375,123   (1,098,234)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   8,201,988   1,942,148 
Customer deposits   7,441,436   493,128 

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities   12,073,256   (23,041,225)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities         

Purchase of property and equipment   (4,917,262)   (4,117,755)
Payments for patents and trademarks   (354,143)   (257,029)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment   -   300,000 

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   (5,271,405)   (4,074,784)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities         

Proceeds from the issuance of common shares, net   -   25,610,000 
Taxes paid for net share settlement of equity awards   (455,420)   (3,343,218)
Proceeds from the issuance of warrants, net   -   12,000 
Paydowns of line of credit   -   (31,373)
Payments of deferred financing costs   (50,000)   - 

Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Financing Activities   (505,420)   22,247,409 
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents   6,296,431   (4,868,600)
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning   48,538,827   49,070,952 
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Ending  $ 54,835,258  $ 44,202,352 

Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosures         
Cash paid for taxes  $ 58,800  $ - 
Cash paid for interest  $ 37,557  $ 24,045 

      
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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THE LOVESAC COMPANY

 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
FOR THE THIRTEEN AND TWENTY-SIX WEEKS ENDED AUGUST 2, 2020 AND AUGUST 4, 2019

 
NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION, OPERATIONS AND LIQUIDITY
 
The condensed consolidated balance sheet of The Lovesac Company (the “Company”) as of February 2, 2020, which has been derived from our audited financial statements as
of and for the 52-week year ended February 2, 2020, and the accompanying interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) for interim financial reporting. Certain information and note disclosures normally
included in annual financial statements, prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”), have been
condensed or omitted pursuant to those rules and regulations. The financial information presented herein, which is not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for the full
current fiscal year, reflects all adjustments which, in the opinion of management, are necessary for a fair presentation of the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements. Such adjustments are of a normal, recurring nature. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s
consolidated financial statements filed in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 2, 2020.
 
Due to the seasonality of the Company’s business, with the majority of our activity occurring in the fourth quarter of each fiscal year, the results of operations for the thirteen
and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019 are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for the full fiscal year.
 
The Company is a technology driven company that designs, manufactures and sells unique, high quality furniture derived through its proprietary “Designed for Life” approach
which results in products that are built to last a lifetime and designed to evolve as our customers’ lives do. The Company markets and sells its products through modern and
efficient showrooms and, increasingly, through online sales primarily online directly at www.lovesac.com, supported by direct-to-consumer touch-feel points in the form of our
own showrooms as well as through shop-in-shops and pop-up-shops with third party retailers. The Company was formed as a Delaware corporation on January 3, 2017, in
connection with a corporate reorganization with SAC Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“SAC LLC”), the predecessor entity to the Company.
 
In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 as a global pandemic, and, in the following weeks, many U.S. states and localities issued
lockdown orders impacting consumer demand. Since then, the COVID-19 situation within the U.S. has rapidly escalated. On March 18, 2020, the Company closed all
showroom locations. All showrooms have since reopened in some format, many still virtual or by appointment only. The Company has and will continue to follow the guidance
of federal, state, and local governments, as well as health organizations, to determine the operating status of its showrooms. Additionally, the Company implemented a
reduction in workforce of approximately 447 part time employees (representing 57% of our total headcount) as well as a temporary reduction in executive cash compensation.
Cash compensation was reduced by 20% for Shawn Nelson, Chief Executive Officer, Jack Krause, President and Chief Operating Officer, and Donna Dellomo, Executive Vice
President and Chief Financial Officer. The base salaries of all other senior management and full-time headquarter team members has been temporarily reduced by graduated
amounts. The Company’s Board of Directors has also agreed to a temporary reduction of its retainer and monitoring fees and an extension of the associated payment timeline.
As of August 2, 2020, we have hired 137 part time showroom associates to assist with showroom sales. The Company continues to monitor the situation closely and it is
possible that the Company will implement further measures.
 
The Company has incurred significant operating losses and used cash in its operating activities since inception. Operating losses have resulted from inadequate sales levels for
the cost structure and expenses as a result of expanding into new markets, opening new showrooms, and investments into advertising, marketing and infrastructure to support
increases in revenues. The Company plans to continue to open new retail showrooms in larger markets and increase its shop-in-shop relationships to increase sales levels and
invest in advertising and marketing initiatives to increase brand awareness. Of course, there can be no assurance that anticipated sales levels will be achieved. The Company
believes that based on its current sales and expense levels, projections for the next twelve months, current cash on hand and the credit facility with Wells Fargo Bank, see Note
7, the Company will have sufficient working capital to cover operating cash needs through the twelve month period from the financial statement issuance date.
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NOTE 2 – RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
 
Except as described below, the Company has considered all other recently issued accounting pronouncements and does not believe the adoption of such pronouncements will
have a material impact on its financial statements. The Company, as an emerging growth company, has elected to use the extended transition period for complying with new or
revised financial accounting standards.
 
The following new accounting pronouncements, and related impacts on adoption are being evaluated by the Company:
 
In February 2016, FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) amending lease guidance to increase transparency and comparability among organizations by
recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. ASU No. 2019-10 extended the effective date to
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted. The Company will
adopt this standard in fiscal 2022. Management has evaluated the impact ASU No. 2016-02 will have on these condensed consolidated financial statements. Based on the initial
evaluation, we have determined that adopting this standard will have a material impact on our condensed consolidated balance sheet as we have a significant number of
operating leases.  
 
In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-07, Improvements to Nonemployee Share-Based Payment Accounting (Topic 718). ASU 2018-07 eliminates the separate accounting
model for nonemployee share-based payment awards and generally requires companies to account for share-based payment transactions with nonemployees in the same way as
share-based payment transactions with employees. The accounting remains different for attribution, which represents how the equity-based payment cost is recognized over the
vesting period, and a contractual term election for valuing nonemployee equity share options. ASU 2018-07 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and
interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Early adoption is permitted, but no earlier than an entity’s adoption of Topic 606. Management is
currently evaluating the impact ASU 2018-07 will have on these condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
NOTE 3 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET
 
A summary of intangible assets follows:
 
    August 2, 2020  

  
Estimated

Life  

Gross
Carrying
Amount   

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net
carrying
amount  

Patents   10 Years  $ 2,174,116  $ (921,751)  $ 1,252,365 
Trademarks   3 Years   1,128,621   (839,232)   289,389 
Other intangibles   5 Years   839,737   (839,737)   - 

Total    $ 4,142,474  $ (2,600,720)  $ 1,541,754 

 
    February 2, 2020  

  
Estimated

Life  

Gross
Carrying
Amount   

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net
carrying
amount  

Patents  10 Years  $ 1,965,794  $ (846,898)  $ 1,118,896 
Trademarks  3 Years   982,800   (749,535)   233,265 
Other intangibles  5 Years   839,737   (839,737)   - 

Total    $ 3,788,331  $ (2,436,170)  $ 1,352,161 

 
Amortization expense associated with intangible assets subject to amortization is included in depreciation and amortization expense on the accompanying condensed
consolidated statements of operations. Amortization expense on other intangible assets was $86,179 and $74,087 and $164,550 and $123,670 for the thirteen and twenty-six
weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively.
 
As of August 2, 2020, estimated future amortization expense associated with intangible assets subject to amortization is as follows:
 
Remainder of Fiscal 2021  $ 173,713 
2022   283,003 
2023   206,309 
2024   165,050 
2025   153,749 
2026   151,083 
Thereafter   408,847 
  $ 1,541,754 
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NOTE 4 – INCOME TAXES
 
The Company continues to provide a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax assets due to the uncertainty as to when business conditions will improve sufficiently to
enable it to utilize its deferred tax assets. As a result, the Company did not record a federal or state tax benefit on its operating losses for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended
August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019.
 
The Company does not anticipate any material adjustments relating to unrecognized tax benefits within the next twelve months; however, the ultimate outcome of tax matters is
uncertain and unforeseen results can occur. We had no material interest or penalties during the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019,
respectively, and we do not anticipate any such items during the next twelve months. Our policy is to record interest and penalties directly related to uncertain tax positions as
income tax expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.
 
NOTE 5 – BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE
 
Diluted net loss per common share includes, in periods in which they are dilutive, the effect of those potentially dilutive securities where the average market price of the
common stock exceeds the exercise prices for the respective periods.
 
As of August 2, 2020, there were 2,241,802 of potentially dilutive shares which may be issued in the future, including 707,316 shares of common stock related to restricted
stock units, 495,366 shares of common stock underlying stock options and warrants to purchase 1,039,120 shares of common stock. As of August 4, 2019, there were 1,650,767
of potentially dilutive shares which may be issued in the future, including 116,281 shares of common stock related to restricted stock units, 495,366 shares of common stock
underlying stock options and warrants to purchase 1,039,120 shares of common stock. These were excluded from the diluted loss per share calculation because the effect of
including these potentially dilutive shares was antidilutive.
 
NOTE 6 – COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCY AND RELATED PARTIES
 
Operating Lease Commitments
 
The Company leases its office, warehouse facilities and retail showrooms under operating lease agreements which expire at various dates through December 2030. Monthly
payments related to these leases range from $2,040 to $71,050.
 
Expected future annual minimum rental payments under these leases follow:
 
Remainder 2021  $ 5,416,833 
2022   12,586,250 
2023   11,565,509 
2024   11,323,869 
2025   10,493,587 
2026   9,290,216 
Thereafter   24,241,983 
  $ 84,918,247 

 
Severance Contingency
 
The Company has various employment agreements with its senior level executives. A number of these agreements have severance provisions, ranging from 12 to 18 months of
salary, in the event those employees are terminated without cause. The total amount of exposure to the Company under these agreements was $3,165,978 at August 2, 2020 if all
executives with employment agreements were terminated without cause and the full amount of severance was payable.
 
Legal Contingency
 
The Company is involved in various legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business. Management cannot presently predict the outcome of these matters, although
management believes, based in part on the advice of counsel, that the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a materially adverse effect on the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
 
Related Parties
 
Our equity sponsor Mistral Capital Management, LLC (“Mistral”) performs management services for the Company under a contractual agreement. Certain of our directors are
members and principals of Mistral. Management fees totaled approximately $100,000 and $200,000 for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4,
2019, respectively and are included in selling, general and administrative expenses. There were $100,000 and $2,000 amounts payable to Mistral as of August 2, 2020 and
February 2, 2020 respectively and are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. In addition, the
Company reimbursed Mistral for expenses incurred in the amount of $0 and $39,000 for out of pocket expenses for the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4,
2019, respectively. There were no such reimbursements during the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively.
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Our equity sponsor Satori Capital, LLC (“Satori”) performs management services for the Company under a contractual agreement. One of our directors is a principal of Satori.
Management fees totaled approximately $25,000 and $50,000 for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively, and are included in
selling, general and administrative expenses. There were $5,000 amounts payable to Satori as of August 2, 2020 included in accrued liabilities in the accompanying condensed
consolidated balance sheets. Amounts payable to Satori as of February 2, 2020 were $95,000 consisting of $25,000 in management fees and $70,000 of reimbursable expenses
which were included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. In addition, the Company reimbursed Satori for
expenses incurred in the amount of $36,401 and $0 for out of pocket expenses for the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively.  There were no
such reimbursements during the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively.
 
The Company engaged Blueport Commerce (“Blueport”), a company owned in part by investment vehicles affiliated with Mistral, to convert to the Blueport platform. One of
our directors is also a director of Blueport. The Company launched the Blueport platform in February 2018. There were $1,218,278 and $430,335 of fees incurred with Blueport
sales transacted through the Blueport platform during the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively, and $ 1,701,126 and $767,831 during the
twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively. Amounts payable to Blueport as of August 2, 2020 and February 2, 2020 were $ 0 and $150,508,
respectively, and are included in accrued expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.
 
NOTE 7 – FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS
 
On February 6, 2018, the Company established a line of credit with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (“Wells”). The line of credit with Wells allows the Company to
borrow up to $25.0 million and will mature in February 2023. Borrowings are limited to 90% of eligible credit card receivables plus 85% of eligible wholesale receivables plus
85% of the net recovery percentage for the eligible inventory multiplied by the value of such eligible inventory of the Company for the period from December 16 of each year
until October 14 of the immediately following year, with a seasonal increase to 90% of the net recovery percentage for the period from October 15 of each year until December
15 of such year, seasonal advance rate, minus applicable reserves established by Wells.  As of August 2, 2020, and February 2, 2020, the Company’s borrowing availability
under the line of credit with Wells Fargo was $9.9 million and $12.5 million, respectively. As of August 2, 2020, and February 2, 2020, there were no borrowings outstanding
on this line of credit.
 
Under the line of credit with Wells, the Company may elect that revolving loans bear interest at a rate per annum equal to the base rate plus the applicable margin or the LIBOR
rate plus the applicable margin. The applicable margin is based on tier’s relating to the quarterly average excess availability. The tiers range from 2.00% to 2.25%. The loan
agreement calls for certain covenants including a timing of the financial statement’s threshold and a minimum excess availability threshold.
 
NOTE 8 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
 
Common Stock Warrants
 
In fiscal 2020, the Company issued 18,166 warrants to a third party in connection with previous equity raise. These warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes model. The
warrants had a fair value of approximately $130,000. Of these warrants, 17,396 were exercised on May 14, 2019.
 
The warrants may be exercised at any time following the date of issuance during the period prior to their expiration date. The fair value of each warrant is estimated on the date
of grant using the Black-Scholes model. Expected volatilities are based on comparable companies’ historical volatility, with consideration of the Company’s volatility, which
management believes represents the most accurate basis for estimating expected future volatility under the current circumstances. The risk-free rate is based on the U.S. treasury
yield in effect at the time of the grant.
 
  May 2019  
Warrants   18,166 
Expected volatility   44%
Expected dividend yield   0%
Expected term (in years)   3.00 
Risk-free interest rate   2.69%
Exercise price  $ 16.00 
Calculated fair value of warrant  $ 7.16 
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The following represents warrant activity during the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019:
 

  

Average
 exercise

price   
Number

of warrants   

Weighted
average

remaining
contractual

life (in years)  
Warrants Outstanding at February 3, 2019  $ 16.83   1,067,475   2.93 
Warrants issued   16.00   18,166   2.40 
Expired and canceled   -   -   - 
Exercised   16.00   (46,521)   (2.15)
Warrants Outstanding at August 4, 2019  $ 16.83   1,039,120   2.43 

             
Warrants Outstanding at February 2, 2020  $ 16.83   1,039,120   1.93 
Warrants issued   -   -   - 
Expired and canceled   -   -   - 
Exercised   -   -   - 
Outstanding at August 2, 2020  $ 16.83   1,039,120   1.43 

 
The majority of the 46,521 warrants exercised in fiscal 2020 were cashless, whereby the holders received less shares of common stock in lieu of a cash payment to the
Company, which resulted in the issuance of 27,246 common shares.
 
Equity Incentive Plans
 
The Company adopted the 2017 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) which provides for Awards in the form of Options, Stock Appreciation rights, Restricted Stock Awards,
Restricted Stock Units, Performance shares, Performance Units, Cash-Based Awards and Other Stock-Based Awards. All awards shall be granted within 10 years from the
effective date of the Plan.
 
In June 2019, the Company granted 495,366 non-statutory stock options to certain officers of the Company with an option price of $38.10 per share. 100% of the stock options
are subject to vesting on the first trading day after the date on which the closing price of the Company’s stock price has been at least $75 for 60 consecutive trading days so long
as this goal has been attained by June 5, 2022 or the options will terminate. These options were valued using a Monte Carlo simulation model to account for the path dependent
market conditions that stipulate when and whether or not the options shall vest.
 
In December 2019, SAC LLC distributed the shares of the Company’s common stock it held. In connection with the distribution, officers of the Company agreed to exchange
and modify options that were held at SAC LLC for shares of vested common stock of the Company. Pursuant to the exchange, SAC LLC transferred 175,478 shares of
common stock to the Company and the Company immediately cancelled these shares. The Company then issued to the former option holders an equivalent number of shares
under the Plan and withheld 73,507 shares to satisfy taxes associated with the issuance.
 
In June 2020, the stockholders of the Company approved an amendment to the Plan that increased the number of shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the Plan
by 690,000 shares of common stock. The number of shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the Plan increased from 1,414,889 to 2,104,889 shares of common
stock.
 
A summary of the status of our stock options as of August 2, 2020, and the changes during the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 is presented below:
 
  Twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020  

  
Number of

options   

Weighted
average
exercise

price   

Weighted
average

remaining
contractual

life
(in years)   

Average
intrinsic

value  
Outstanding at February 2, 2020   495,366  $ 38.10   2.34   - 
Exercised   -             
Expired and canceled   -             
Vested   -             
Outstanding at August 2, 2020   495,366  $ 38.10   3.84   - 
Exercisable at the end of the period   -   -   -   - 
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All of the 495,366 stock options were modified during the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 to extend the term of the options through June 5, 2024. The modification of the
option term did not result in any additional equity compensation expense needing to be recorded during the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020.
 
A summary of the status of our unvested restricted stock units as of August 2, 2020, and changes during the twenty-six weeks then ended, is presented below:
 

  
Number of

shares   

Weighted
average

grant date
fair value  

Unvested at February 3, 2019   377,286  $ 11.16 
Granted   47,198   35.76 
Forfeited   (14,018)   17.58 
Vested   (294,185)   12.59 
Unvested at August 4, 2019   116,281  $ 24.23 
 

  
Number of

shares   

Weighted
average

grant date
fair value  

Unvested at February 2, 2020   183,053  $ 21.34 
Granted   607,656   17.67 
Forfeited   (782)   13.49 
Vested   (82,611)   14.83 
Unvested at August 2, 2020   707,316  $ 19.07 
  
Equity based compensation expense was approximately $0.7 million and $1.6 million and for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and $0.2 million and $3.4
million and for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019, respectively. In the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019, all the unvested restricted
stock units for certain senior executives of the Company vested according to the accelerated vesting trigger in their restricted stock unit agreements. The triggering event was the
market capitalization of the Company post-IPO, exceeding $300 million for 60 consecutive trading days and the expiration of the lockup period. This accelerated vesting
resulted in equity-based compensation in the amount of $2.9 million.
 
The total unrecognized restricted stock unit compensation cost related to non-vested awards was approximately $5.4 million as of August 2, 2020 and will be recognized in
operations over a weighted average period of 2.49 years.
 
NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN
 
In February 2017, the Company established The Lovesac Company 401(k) Plan (the “401(k) Plan”) with Elective Deferrals beginning May 1, 2017. The 401(k) Plan calls for
Elective Deferral Contributions, Safe Harbor Matching Contributions and Profit-Sharing Contributions. All employees of the Company (except for union employees and
nonresident aliens) will be eligible to participate in the 401(k) Plan as of the day of the month which is coincident with or next follows the date on which they attain age 21 and
complete one month of service. Participants will be able to contribute up to 100% of their eligible compensation to the 401(k) Plan subject to limitations with the IRS. The
employer contributions to the 401(k) Plan were $117,190 and $116,880 for the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019 and $234,470 and $191,112 for the
twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively. Amounts payable to the 401(k) Plan as of August 2, 2020 and February 2, 2020 were $ 135,206 and
$0, respectively, and are included in accrued expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets
 
NOTE 10 – SEGMENT INFORMATION
 
The Company has determined that the Company operates within a single reporting segment. The chief operating decision makers of the Company are the Chief Executive
Officer and President. The Company’s operating segments are aggregated for financial reporting purposes because they are similar in each of the following areas including
economic characteristics, class of consumer, nature of products and distribution method and products are a singular group of products which make up over 95% of net sales. 
 
  Thirteen weeks ended   Twenty-six weeks ended  

  
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019   
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019  
             
Sactionals  $ 53,544,454  $ 38,326,150  $ 97,352,021  $ 71,172,237 
Sacs   7,868,761   9,635,818   17,525,833   15,549,243 
Other   532,195   184,447   1,439,963   2,383,298 
  $ 61,945,410  $ 48,146,415  $ 116,317,817  $ 89,104,778 
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NOTE 11 – BARTER ARRANGEMENTS
 
During fiscal 2020, the Company exchanged $1,097,488 of inventory plus the cost of freight for certain media credits. To account for the exchange, the Company recorded the
transfer of the inventory asset as a reduction of inventory and an increase to a prepaid media asset of $1,055,185 which is included in “Prepaid and other current assets” on the
accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet. During the first half of fiscal 2021, the Company used $374,423 in media credits. There were no additional barter
arrangements entered into during the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020, respectively. The Company had $ 0 and $374,423 of unused media credits remaining
as of August 2, 2020 and February 2, 2020, respectively.
 
The Company accounts for barter transactions under ASC Topic No. 845 “Nonmonetary Transactions.” Barter transactions with commercial substance are recorded at the
estimated fair value of the products exchanged, unless the products received have a more readily determinable estimated fair value. Revenue associated with barter transactions
is recorded at the time of the exchange of the related assets.
 
NOTE 12 – REVENUE RECOGNITION
 
The Company implemented ASU 2015-04, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, “ASC 606”), in the first quarter of fiscal
2020 using modified retrospective method, which required the Company to apply the new guidance retrospectively to revenue transactions completed on or after the effective
date. Adopting this new standard had no material financial impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements but did result in enhanced presentation and
disclosures.
 
The Company’s revenue consists substantially of product sales. The Company reports product sales net of discounts and recognizes them at the point in time when control
transfers to the customer, which occurs when shipment is confirmed.
 
Estimated refunds for returns and allowances are recorded using our historical return patterns, adjusting for any changes in returns policies. The Company records estimated
refunds for net sales returns on a monthly basis as a reduction of net sales and cost of sales on the condensed consolidated statement of operations and an increase in inventory
and customers returns liability on the condensed consolidated balance sheet. As of August 2, 2020 and February 2, 2020, there was a returns allowance recorded on the
condensed consolidated balance sheet in the amount of $1,814,368 and $2,177,715, respectively, which was included in accrued expenses and $167,179 and $442,390,
respectively, associated with sales returns included in merchandise inventories.
 
In some cases, deposits are received before the Company transfers control, resulting in contract liabilities. These contract liabilities are reported as deposits on the Company’s
condensed consolidated balance sheet. As of August 2, 2020 and February 2, 2020, the Company recorded under customer deposit liabilities the amount of $ 9,095,033 and
$1,653,597, respectively. During the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, the Company recognized approximately $1,653,597 and $1,331,493,
respectively, related to our customer deposits.
 
Upon adoption of ASC 606, we have elected the following accounting policies and practical expedients:
 
The Company recognizes shipping and handling expense as fulfillment activities (rather than as a promised good or service) when the activities are performed even if those
activities are performed after the control of the good has been transferred. Accordingly, we record the expenses for shipping and handling activities at the same time we
recognize revenue.
 
The Company excludes from the measurement of the transaction price all taxes imposed on and concurrent with a specific revenue-producing transaction and collected by the
Company from a customer, including sales, use, excise, value-added, and franchise taxes (collectively referred to as sales taxes).
 
The Company does not adjust revenue for the effects of any financing components if the contract has a duration of one year or less, as the Company receives payment from the
customer within one year from when it transferred control of the related goods.
 
The Company offers its products through an inventory lean omni-channel platform that provides a seamless and meaningful experience to its customers in showrooms and
through the internet. The other channel predominantly represents sales through the use of pop-up shops that typically average ten days at a time and shop-in-shops that are
staffed with associates trained to demonstrate and sell our product. The following represents sales disaggregated by channel:
 
  Thirteen weeks ended   Twenty-six weeks ended  

  
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019   
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019  
Showrooms  $ 12,850,565  $ 31,261,694  $ 30,968,706  $ 58,186,775 
Internet   46,074,015   9,456,513   76,138,052   17,915,483 
Other   3,020,830   7,428,208   9,211,059   13,002,520 
  $ 61,945,410  $ 48,146,415  $ 116,317,817  $ 89,104,778 

 
See Note 10 for sales disaggregated by product.
 
NOTE 13 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
 
The Company has evaluated events and transactions subsequent to August 2, 2020 through the date the condensed consolidated financial statements were issued.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
 

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 2,
2020. As discussed in the section titled “Forward-Looking Statements,” the following discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and
uncertainties, as well as assumptions that, if they never materialize or prove incorrect, could cause our results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such
forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to these differences include, but are not limited to, those identified in the Forward-Looking Statements
section herein and set forth below and those discussed in the sections titled “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” herein and in our most recent report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 

We operate on a 52- or 53-week fiscal year that ends on the Sunday closest to February 1. Each fiscal year generally is comprised of four 13-week fiscal quarters, although
in the years with 53 weeks, the fourth quarter represents a 14-week period.
 
Overview
 

We are a technology driven company that designs, manufactures and sells unique, high quality furniture derived through our proprietary “Designed for Life” approach
which results in products that are built to last a lifetime and designed to evolve as our customers’ lives do. Our current product offering is comprised of modular couches called
Sactionals, premium foam beanbag chairs called Sacs, and their associated home decor accessories. Innovation is at the center of our design philosophy with all of our core
products protected by a robust portfolio of utility patents. We market and sell our products primarily online directly at www.lovesac.com, supported by direct-to-consumer
touch-feel points in the form of our own showrooms as well as through shop-in-shops and pop-up-shops with third party retailers. We believe that our ecommerce centric
approach, coupled with our ability to deliver our large upholstered products through express couriers, is unique to the furniture industry.
 

The name “Lovesac” was derived from our original innovative product, a premium foam beanbag chair, the Sac. The Sac was developed in 1995 and provided the
foundation for the Company. We believe that the large size, comfortable foam filling and irreverent branding of our Sacs products have been instrumental in growing a loyal
customer base and our positive, fun image. Sales of this product were $7.9 million and $17.5 million in the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020, as compared to
$9.6 million and $15.5 million for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019.
 

Our Sactionals product line represents a majority of our sales. Sactionals are a couch system that consists of two components, seats and sides, which can be arranged,
rearranged and expanded into thousands of configurations easily and without tools. Our Sactional products include a number of patented features relating to their geometry and
modularity, coupling mechanisms and other features. We believe that these high quality, premium priced products enhance our brand image and customer loyalty and expect
them to continue to garner a significant share of our sales. Our Sactionals represented 86.4% and 83.7% of our sales for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2,
2020, respectively or $53.5 million and $97.4 million as compared to 79.6% and 79.9% of sales for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019 or $38.3 million
and $71.2 million, respectively.
 

Sacs and Sactionals come in a wide variety of colors and fabrics that allow consumers to customize their purchases in numerous configurations and styles. We provide
lifetime warranties on our Sactional frames and the foam used in both product lines, and 3-year warranties on our covers. Our Designed for Life trademark reflects our dynamic
product line that is built to last and evolve throughout a customer’s life. Customers can continually update their Sacs and Sactionals with new covers, additions, and
configurations to accommodate changes in their family and housing situations.
 

We believe that our products complement one another and have generated a loyal customer base, evidenced by our recent estimate of 35% of our transactions in fiscal 2020
from repeat customers. We believe the strength of our brand is reflected in the number of customers who routinely share their purchases of Lovesac products with their friends
through social media, often displaying our logos or company name in their posts. Our customers include celebrities and other influencers who support our brand through
postings made on an uncompensated and unsolicited basis.
 

We market and sell our products through 97 showrooms at top tier malls, lifestyle centers and street locations in 35 states in the U.S. Our modern, efficient showrooms are
designed to appeal to millennials and other purchasers looking for comfortable, enduring, premium furniture. They showcase the different sizes of our Sacs, the myriad forms
into which our Sactionals can be configured, and the large variety of fabrics that can be used to cover our products. Our retail showrooms are technology driven and focus on
educating prospective customers about the many benefits of our unique products, enabling us to require just 498 to 1,794 square feet for each showroom. All of our showroom
locations closed in March 2020 as a result of COVID-19, as further discussed below. All of our showrooms have since reopened in some format, many still virtual or by
appointment only. We have followed and will continue to follow the guidance of federal, state, and local governments as well as local health organizations, to determine the
operating status of our showrooms.
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Through our direct-to-consumer sales approach, we also generate significant interest and demand and sell our products through our ecommerce platform. We believe our

products are uniquely suited to this channel. Each of our Sactionals components weighs less than 50 pounds upon shipping and our foam-based Sacs can be reduced to one-
eighth of their normal size. With furniture especially suited to ecommerce applications, our sales completed through this channel accounted for 74% and 66% of total sales for
the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020; up from 19.6% and 20.1% for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. Our showrooms and other
direct advertising and marketing efforts work in concert to drive customer conversion in ecommerce. As a result of COVID-19, we had shifted the focus of our salesforce to our
ecommerce platform when our showrooms were closed and experienced accelerated sales growth through this channel. We have adapted our systems, technology and logistics
capabilities to manage the increase in online demand. We plan to continue to develop our digital capabilities and invest in our technological infrastructure.
 

We also utilize other sales channels, such as pop-up shops and shop-in-shops, and will continue to explore other partnerships and opportunities to promote our products and
to facilitate customers interacting with our products. The pop-up shop showrooms display select Sacs and Sactionals and are staffed with associates trained to demonstrate and
sell our products. Unlike the pop-up shops which are typically 10-day shows, and pop-up locations, shop-in-shops are designed to be in permanent locations carrying the same
digital technology of our showrooms and are also staffed with associates trained to demonstrate and sell our products. We have an ongoing working relationship with Costco to
operate pop-up shop showrooms, as well as Internet pop-up shop on Costco.com. In the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020, we hosted 19 and 154 pop up shop
showrooms at Costco locations respectively, down from 209 and 368 Costco shop-in-shops hosted in the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019, respectively. Due
to the impacts of COVID-19, we do not currently expect any contribution from Costco for the balance of the fiscal year. We also have an ongoing working relationship with
Macy’s to operate shop-in-shop showrooms. Other sales which includes pop-up shop sales and shop-in-shop sales accounted for 4.9% and 7.9% of our total sales for the thirteen
and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020, respectively, down from 15.4% and 14.6% for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019, respectively.

 
Despite the increase in sales, net losses were $1.1 million and $9.5 million for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020, respectively, and $4.8 million and

$13.9 million for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019, respectively. SG&A as a percent to net sales for the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 decreased
7.9% primarily due to leveraging of employment costs, rent, and selling related expenses such as credit card fees and pop-up shop fees, partially offset by increases in insurance
costs, equity compensation and computer expense related to infrastructure investments. SG&A as a percent to net sales for the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 decreased
9.1% primarily due to leveraging employment costs, rent, selling related expenses such as credit card fees and pop-up shop fees, and equity based compensation, partially offset
by increases in insurance and computer expense related to infrastructure investments.
 
Impact of COVID-19
 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 as a global pandemic, and, in the following weeks, many U.S. states and localities
issued lockdown orders impacting the operations of our stores and consumer demand. Since then, the COVID-19 situation within the U.S. has rapidly escalated. On March 18,
2020, we closed all of our showroom locations. All showrooms have since reopened in some format, many still virtual or by appointment only. We have followed and will
continue to follow the guidance of federal, state, and local governments, as well as health organizations, to determine the operating status of our showrooms. Additionally, we
implemented a reduction in workforce of approximately 447 part time employees (representing 57% of our total headcount) as well as a temporary reduction in executive cash
compensation. Cash compensation was reduced by 20% for Shawn Nelson, Chief Executive Officer, Jack Krause, President and Chief Operating Officer, and Donna Dellomo,
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer. The base salaries of all other senior management and full-time headquarter team members has been temporarily reduced
by graduated amounts. Our Board of Directors has also agreed to a temporary reduction of its retainer and monitoring fees and an extension of the associated payment timeline.
As of August 2, 2020, we had hired 137 part time showroom associates to assist with showroom sales. We continue to monitor the situation closely and it is possible that we will
implement further measures.

 
While the COVID-19 pandemic led to shifts in the way in which we operate, we continued to serve our customers through our online channels. As our products can be

easily configured, shopped online and delivered quickly in a touchless way, coupled with consumers’ demand for home related products and solutions, we experienced increased
growth during this period. Our net sales increased $13.8 million, or 28.7%, to $61.9 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to $48.1 million in the
thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019 driven by our Internet sales. Internet sales (sales made directly to customers through our ecommerce channel) increased $36.6 million, or
387.2%, to $46.1 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to $9.5 million for the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019.  The increase in Internet sales was
driven in part by a very strong “Heroes” campaign, which honored first responders and frontline workers, that attracted new customers to our brand while driving over half of
our sales during the period in which it ran from April 3, 2020 to May 31, 2020 with redemption lingering into early June 2020.  New customers increased by 47.8% in the
thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 as compared to 15.9% in the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019.  We redeployed 179 full-time field associates, leveraging numerous
forms of one-on-one virtual customer interactions such as Facebook live events, Facetime, text messaging and Podium chat systems. We believe that these tactics, which bolster
our ongoing direct-to-consumer core competencies, allow us to capitalize on the accelerated growth and demand. Due to the significant growth of our ecommerce platform, we
have adapted our systems, technology and supply chain and logistics capabilities to manage the increase in online demand. We plan to continue to develop our digital
capabilities and invest in our technological infrastructure.

 
In an effort to appropriately manage the business in this uncertain environment, we tightly managed our cash outlay. In addition to temporary reduction in compensation of

employees and Board of Directors, we also tightly managed inventory purchases, marketing and promotion spend, working capital and capital expenditure. As a result, we had a
cash position of $54.8 million as of August 2, 2020.
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SELECTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 
The following tables present our summary condensed consolidated financial and other data as of and for the periods indicated. The condensed consolidated statement of

operations data and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flow data for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and the summary condensed
consolidated balance sheet data as of August 2, 2020, are derived from our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report
filed on Form 10-Q and have been prepared on the same basis as the audited condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

The summarized financial information presented below is derived from and should be read in conjunction with our audited condensed consolidated financial statements
including the notes to those financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the most recent fiscal year and our unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements including the notes to those financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, along with the section entitled “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of our future results.
 

  Thirteen weeks ended   Twenty-six weeks ended  

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)  
August 2, 

2020   
August 4, 

2019   
August 2, 

2020   
August 4,

2019  
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:             
Net Sales                 

Showrooms  $ 12,850  $ 31,262  $ 30,969  $ 58,187 
Internet   46,074   9,456   76,138   17,915 
Other   3,021   7,428   9,211   13,003 

Total net sales   61,945   48,146   116,318   89,105 
                 
Cost of merchandise sold   30,890   23,861   57,979   43,827 
                 
Gross profit   31,055   24,285   58,339   45,278 
Operating Expenses                 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   23,383   21,956   49,215   45,818 
Advertising and marketing   7,166   6,070   15,362   11,460 
Depreciation and amortization   1,544   1,206   3,180   2,271 
                 
Total operating expenses   32,093   29,232   67,757   59,549 
                 
Operating loss   (1,038)   (4,947)   (9,418)   (14,271)
                 
Interest (expense) income, net   (35)   169   22   404 
                 
Net loss before taxes   (1,073)   (4,778)   (9,396)   (13,867)
                 
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes   (34)   7   (59)   (6)
                 
Net Loss  $ (1,107)  $ (4,771)  $ (9,455)  $ (13,873)
Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders  $ (1,107)  $ (4,771)  $ (9,455)  $ (13,873)

                 
Net Loss per Common Share:                 
Net loss per common share (basic and dilutive) (1)  $ (0.08)  $ (0.33)  $ (0.65)  $ (0.99)

                 
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per common share   14,518,929   14,331,185   14,499,505   14,000,565 
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  Thirteen weeks ended   Twenty-six weeks ended  

  
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019   
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019  
(dollars in thousands)             
EBITDA (2)(3)  $ 506  $ (3,741)  $ (6,238)  $ (12,000)
Adjusted EBITDA (2)(3)  $ 2,185  $ (3,299)  $ (3,516)  $ (7,962)

 
  As of  

  
August 2, 

2020   
August 4, 

2019  
(dollars in thousands)       
Balance Sheet Data:       
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 54,835  $ 44,202 
Working capital   59,726   70,418 
Total assets   135,332   119,306 
Total liabilities   53,513   28,737 
Total stockholders’ equity   81,820   90,569 

 
  Twenty-six weeks ended  

  
August 2, 

2020   
August 4, 

2019  
(dollars in thousands)       
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash flow Data:       
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ 12,073  $ (23,041)
Net cash used in investing activities   (5,271)   (4,075)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (505)   22,247 
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   6,296   (4,869)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   54,835   44,202 

 
(1) For the calculation of basic and diluted net loss per share, see Note 5 and Note 8 to our condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
(2) EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are “Non-GAAP Measures” that are supplemental measures of financial performance that are not required by, or presented in accordance

with, GAAP. We believe that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are useful measures of operating performance, as they eliminate expenses that are not reflective of the
underlying business performance, facilitate a comparison of our operating performance on a consistent basis from period-to-period and provide for a more complete
understanding of factors and trends affecting our business. Additionally, EBITDA is frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties to evaluate companies
in our industry. We use EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, alongside GAAP measures such as gross profit, operating income (loss) and net income (loss), to measure and
evaluate our operating performance and we believe these measures are useful to investors in evaluating our operating performance.
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These Non-GAAP Measures should not be considered as alternatives to net income (loss) or net income (loss) per share as a measure of financial performance, cash flows
from operating activities as a measure of liquidity, or any other performance measure derived in accordance with GAAP. They should not be construed as an inference that
our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items. Additionally, our Non-GAAP Measures are not intended to be measures of free cash flow for
management’s discretionary use, as they do not consider certain cash requirements such as tax payments and debt service requirements and certain other cash costs that recur
in the future. Our Non-GAAP Measures contain certain other limitations, including the failure to reflect our cash expenditures, cash requirements for working capital needs
and cash costs to replace assets being depreciated and amortized. In addition, our Non-GAAP Measures exclude certain non-recurring and other charges.

 
In the future, we may incur expenses that are the same as or similar to some of the adjustments in our Non-GAAP Measures. Our presentation of our Non-GAAP Measures
should not be construed to imply that our future results will be unaffected by any such adjustments. Management compensates for these limitations by relying primarily on
our GAAP results and by using our Non-GAAP Measures as supplemental information. Our Non-GAAP Measures are not necessarily comparable to other similarly titled
captions of other companies due to different methods of calculation.

 
(3) We define “EBITDA” as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. We define “Adjusted EBITDA” as EBITDA adjusted for the impact of certain non-

cash and other items that we do not consider in our evaluation of ongoing operating performance. These items include management fees, equity-based compensation expense,
write-offs of property and equipment, deferred rent, financing expenses and certain other charges and gains that we do not believe reflect our underlying business
performance.

 
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
 
The following provides a reconciliation of net loss to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented:
 

  
Thirteen 

weeks ended   
Thirteen 

weeks ended   
Twenty-six 
weeks ended   

Twenty-six 
weeks ended  

(dollars in thousands)  
August 2, 

2020   
August 4, 

2019   
August 2, 

2020   
August 4, 

2019  
Net loss  $ (1,107)  $ (4,771)  $ (9,455)  $ (13,873)

Interest expense (income), net   35   (169)   (22)   (404)
Taxes   34   (7)   59   6 
Depreciation and amortization   1,544   1,206   3,180   2,271 

EBITDA   506   (3,741)   (6,238)   (12,000)
Management fees (a)   125   133   250   297 
Deferred Rent (b)   872   77   856   89 
Equity-based compensation (c)   677   171   1,575   3,394 
Net loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment (d)   5   (214)   5   (167)
Other non-recurring expenses (e)(f)   -   275   36   425 

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 2,185  $ (3,299)  $ (3,516)  $ (7,962)
 
(a) Represents management fees and expenses charged by our equity sponsors.
 
(b) Represents the difference between rent expense recorded and the amount paid by the Company. In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the Company

records monthly rent expense equal to the total of the payments due over the lease term, divided by the number of months of the lease terms.
 
(c) Represents expenses associated with stock options and restricted stock units granted to our officers, employees and board of directors.
 
(d) Represents the net loss (gain) on disposal of fixed assets.
 
(e) There were no other non-recurring expenses in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020. Other non-recurring expenses in the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019 are made

up of (1) $83 in financing fees associated with our secondary offering and (2) $192 in legal and professional fees.
 

(f) Other non-recurring expenses in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 are related to $36 in professional and legal fees related to financing initiatives. Other non-
recurring expenses in the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019 are made up of (1) $150 in recruitment fees to build the executive management team and Board of
Directors; (2) $83 in fees associated with our secondary offering financing expense; and (3) $192 in legal and professional fees.
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How We Assess the Performance of Our Business
 

In assessing the performance of our business, we consider a variety of financial and operating measures, including the following:
 

Net Sales
 

Net sales reflect our sale of merchandise plus shipping and handling revenue less returns and discounts. Sales made at Company operated showrooms, including shop-in-
shops and pop-up shops, and via the web are recognized in accordance with the guidance set forth in ASC 606, which is typically at the point of transference of title when the
goods are shipped.
 

Gross Profit
 

Gross profit is equal to our net sales less cost of merchandise sold. Gross profit as a percentage of our net sales is referred to as gross margin. In September 2018, the Office
of the U.S. Trade Representative began imposing a 10 percent ad valorem duty on a subset of products imported from China, inclusive of various furniture product categories.
In September 2019, the Office of U.S. Trade Representative imposed an additional 15 percent ad valorem duty on products imported from China.
 

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses include all operating costs, other than advertising and marketing expense, not included in cost of merchandise sold. These
expenses include all payroll and payroll-related expenses; showroom expenses, including occupancy costs related to showroom operations, such as rent and common area
maintenance; occupancy and expenses related to many of our operations at our headquarters, including utilities, equity based compensation, financing related expense and
public company expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales is usually higher in lower volume quarters and lower in higher volume
quarters because a significant portion of the costs are relatively fixed.
 

Our recent revenue growth has been accompanied by increased selling, general and administrative expenses. The most significant components of these increases are payroll
and rent costs. We expect these expenses, as well as rent expense associated with the opening of new showrooms, to increase as we grow our business. We expect to leverage
total selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of sales as sales volumes continue to grow. We expect to continue to invest in infrastructure to support the
Company’s growth. These investments will lessen the impact of expense leveraging during the period of investment with the greater impact of expense leveraging happening
after the period of investment. However, total selling, general and administrative expenses generally will leverage during the periods of investments with the most deleverage
occurring in the first three quarters of the fiscal year, and the greatest leverage occurring in the fourth quarter.
 

Advertising and Marketing
 
Advertising and marketing expense include digital, social, and traditional advertising and marketing initiatives that cover all of our business channels. Advertising and

marketing expense is expected to continue to increase as a percentage to sales as we continue to invest in advertising and marketing which has accelerated sales growth.
 
Basis of Presentation and Results of Operations
 

The following table sets forth, for the periods presented, our condensed consolidated statement of operations data as a percentage of total revenues:
 

  Thirteen weeks ended   Twenty-six weeks ended  

  
August 2, 

2020   
August 4, 

2019   
August 2, 

2020   
August 4, 

2019  
Statement of Operations Data:             
Net sales   100%  100%  100%  100%
Cost of merchandise sold   50%  50%  50%  49%
Gross profit   50%  50%  50%  51%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   38%  46%  42%  51%
Advertising and marketing   12%  12%  13%  13%
Depreciation and amortization   2%  2%  3%  3%
Operating loss   -2%  -10%  -8%  -16%
Interest income, net   0%  0%  0%  0%
Loss before taxes   -2%  -10%  -8%  -16%
Provision for income taxes   0%  0%  0%  0%
Net loss   -2%  -10%  -8%  -16%
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Thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 Compared to the Thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019
 

Net sales
 

Net sales increased $13.8 million, or 28.7%, to $61.9 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to $48.1 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 4,
2019. The increase in overall net sales was driven by our Internet sales. New customers increased by 47.8% in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 as compared to 15.9% in
the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019. We had 97 and 80 showrooms as of August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively. We opened 8 additional showrooms, closed 2
showrooms and remodeled 1 showroom in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020. Showrooms sales decreased $18.4 million, or 58.9%, to $12.9 million in the thirteen weeks
ended August 2, 2020 as compared to $31.3 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019. This decrease was due in large part to our comparable showroom point of sales
transaction decrease of $11.5 million, or 45.3%, to $13.8 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 as a result of showroom closures due to COVID-19, compared to
$25.3 million in thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019. Point of sales transactions represent orders placed through our showrooms which does not always reflect the point at
which control transfers to the customer, which occurs upon shipment being confirmed. See Note 12 to the condensed consolidated financial statements. We believe point of
sales transactions is a more accurate way to measure showroom performance and how our showroom associates are incentivized. Retail sales per selling square foot decreased
$250, or 56.3%, to $194 in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 as a result of showroom closures due to COVID-19, compared to $444 in the thirteen weeks ended August
4, 2019. Total number of units sold at point of transaction decreased by approximately 56.5% driven by COVID-19 showroom closures. Internet sales (sales made directly to
customers through our ecommerce channel) increased $36.6 million, or 387.2%, to $46.1 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to $9.5 million for the
thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019. We believe that the increase in Internet sales was due primarily to our showroom closures related to the impact of COVID-19 and our
increased advertising and marketing initiatives. Other sales, which include pop-up shop sales and shop-in-shop sales, decreased $4.4 million, or 59.3%, to $3.0 million in the
thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 as compared to $7.4 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019. This decrease was due to pop-up shops and shop-in-shops
closures as a result of COVID-19, partially offset by the addition of Internet pop-up shops.

 
Gross profit

 
Gross profit increased $6.8 million, or 27.9%, to $31.1 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 from $24.3 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019.

Gross margin decreased to 50.1% of net sales in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 from 50.4% of net sales in the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019. The decrease in
gross margin percentage of 31 basis points was driven by an increase of approximately 198 basis points in distribution and tariff related expenses, partially offset by
improvements of approximately 167 basis points in reduction in product costs as a result of vendor negotiations to assist with the mitigation of tariffs and continued shift of
products from China to Vietnam and Malaysia.
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $1.4 million, or 6.5%, to $23.4 million in thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 as compared to $22.0 million in the
prior year period. The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses was primarily related to $0.6 million of increased rent associated with our 97 showrooms,
partially offset by a decrease in employment costs of $0.5 million and decrease of expenses related to sales such as a reduction of $1.3 million of pop-up shop sales agent fees.
Overhead expenses increased $2.6 million consisting of an increase of $2.0 million in infrastructure improvements, an increase of $0.4 million related to operating costs of the
business such as insurance and an increase in equity-based compensation of $0.5 million, partially offset by a decrease of $0.3 million in travel and entertainment costs as a
result travel restrictions from COVID-19.
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses were 37.7% of net sales in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to 45.6% of net sales in the thirteen weeks ended
August 4, 2019. The decrease in selling, general and administrative expenses of 7.9% of net sales was primarily due to leveraging employment costs, rent, and selling related
expenses such as credit card fees and pop-up shop fees, partially offset by increases in insurance costs, equity compensation and computer expense related to infrastructure
investments.
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Advertising and Marketing

 
Advertising and marketing expenses increased $1.1 million, or 18.1%, to $7.2 million in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to $6.1 million in the thirteen

weeks ended August 4, 2019. The majority of the increase in advertising and marketing dollars relates to increased media and direct to consumer programs which are expected
to drive revenue beyond the period of the expense. The investment by quarter may vary greatly. Advertising and marketing expenses were 11.6% of net sales in the thirteen
weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to 12.6% of net sales in the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2019. The majority of the decrease in advertising and marketing as a percent
of net sales is principally due to reduced rates in media which is not likely to repeat into next year.
 

Depreciation and amortization expenses
 

Depreciation and amortization expenses increased $0.3 million or 28.0% in the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 to $1.5 million compared to $1.2 million in the thirteen
weeks ended August 4, 2019. The increase in depreciation and amortization expense principally relates to capital investments for new and remodeled showrooms.
 

Interest (expense) income, net
 

Interest (expense) income, net reflects ($0.03 million) consisting of $0.01 million in earnings related to the net proceeds from the IPO and primary share offering, offset by
$0.04 million of interest expense related to unused line fees on the Company’s line of credit for the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020. The decrease in interest income from
prior year was the result of a decrease in interest rates during the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020.
 

Provision for income taxes
 

Income tax provision was less than 0.06% and 0.02% of sales for the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively.
 
Twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 Compared to the Twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019
 

Net sales
 

Net sales increased $27.2 million, or 30.5%, to $116.3 million in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to $89.1 million in the twenty-six weeks ended
August 4, 2019. The increase in overall net sales was driven by an increase in our Internet sales. New customers increased by 52.5% in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2,
2020 as compared to 17.8% in the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. We had 97 and 80 showrooms as of August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively. We opened 8
additional showrooms, permanently closed 1 showroom, and temporarily closed 91 showrooms in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 related to COVID-19. Showrooms
sales decreased $27.2 million, or 46.8%, to $31.0 million in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 as compared to $58.2 million in twenty-six weeks ended August 4,
2019. This decrease was due in large part to our comparable showroom point of sales transaction decrease of $18.2 million, or 39.0%, to $28.5 million in the twenty-six weeks
ended August 2, 2020 as a result of showroom closures due to COVID-19, compared to $46.7 million in twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. Point of sales transactions
represent orders placed through our showrooms which does not always reflect the point at which control transfers to the customer, which occurs upon shipment being
confirmed. See Note 12 to the condensed consolidated financial statements. We believe point of sales transactions is a more accurate way to measure showroom performance
and how our showroom associates are incentivized. Retail sales per selling square foot decreased $445, or 52.5%, to $403 in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 as a
result of showroom closures due to COVID-19, compared to $848 in the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. Total number of units sold at point of transaction decreased by
approximately 52.6% driven by COVID-19 showroom closures. Internet sales (sales made directly to customers through our ecommerce channel) increased $58.2 million, or
325.0%, to $76.1 million in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to $17.9 million for the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. We believe that the increase
in Internet sales was due primarily to our showroom closures related to the impact of COVID-19 and our increased advertising and marketing initiatives. Other sales, which
include pop-up shop sales and shop-in-shop sales, decreased $3.8 million, or 29.2%, to $9.2 million in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 as compared to $13.0 million
in the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. This decrease was due in large part to pop-up shops and shop-in-shops which were closed temporarily as a result of COVID-19,
partially offset by the addition of Internet pop-up shops.
 

Gross profit
 

Gross profit increased $13.1 million, or 28.9%, to $58.3 million in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 from $45.3 million in the twenty-six weeks ended August 4,
2019. Gross margin decreased to 50.2% of net sales in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 from 50.8% of net sales in the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. The
decrease in gross margin percentage of 66 basis points was driven by an increase of approximately 247 basis points in distribution and tariff related expenses, partially offset by
improvements of approximately 181 basis points in reduction in product costs as a result of vendor negotiations to assist with the mitigation of tariffs and continued shift of
products from China to Vietnam and Malaysia.
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Selling, general and administrative expenses

 
Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $3.4 million, or 7.4%, to $49.2 million in twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 as compared to $45.8 million in

the prior year period. The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses was primarily related to an increase in employment costs of $1.0 million, $0.7 million of
increased rent associated with our 97 showrooms and a decrease of $0.7 million of expenses related to sales such as an increase of $0.7 million of credit card fees, offset by a
reduction of $1.4 million of pop-up shop sales agent fees. Overhead expenses increased $2.4 million consisting of an increase of $4.2 million in infrastructure improvements
and an increase of $0.6 million related to operating costs of the business such as insurance, partially offset by a decrease in equity-based compensation of $1.8 million and a
decrease of $0.6 million in travel and entertainment costs as a result of travel restrictions from the impact of COVID-19 on our business.
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses were 42.3% of net sales in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to 51.4% of net sales in the twenty-six weeks
ended August 4, 2019. The decrease in selling, general and administrative expenses of 9.1% of net sales was primarily due to leveraging employment costs, rent, selling related
expenses such as credit card fees and pop-up shop fees, and equity based compensation, partially offset by increases in insurance and computer expense related to infrastructure
investments.

 
Advertising and Marketing

 
Advertising and marketing expenses increased $3.9 million, or 34.1%, to $15.4 million in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to $11.5 million in the

twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. The majority of the increase in advertising and marketing dollars relates to increased media and direct to consumer programs which are
expected to drive revenue beyond the period of the expense. The investment by quarter may vary greatly. Advertising and marketing expenses were 13.2% of net sales in the
twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 compared to 12.9% of net sales in the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. The majority of the increase in advertising and
marketing as a percent of net sales is principally due to prior year investments in content production, product innovation and research. These investments were included in
prepaid expenses and other current assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of February 2, 2020 and were expensed in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020.
 

Depreciation and amortization expenses
 

Depreciation and amortization expenses increased $0.9 million or 40.0% in the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 to $3.2 million compared to $2.3 million in the
twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019. The increase in depreciation and amortization expense principally relates to capital investments for new and remodeled showrooms.
 

Interest income (expense), net
 

Interest income (expense), net reflects $0.02 million consisting of $0.1 million in earnings related to the net proceeds from the IPO and primary share offering, partially
offset by $0.08 million of interest expense related to unused line fees on the Company’s line of credit for the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020. The decrease in interest
income from prior year was the result of a decrease in interest rates during the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020.
 

Provision for income taxes
 

Income tax provision was less than 0.06% and 0.01% of sales for the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 and August 4, 2019, respectively.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
General
 

Our business relies on cash flows from operations, our revolving line of credit (see “Revolving Line of Credit” below) and securities issuances as our primary sources of
liquidity. Our primary cash needs are for advertising and marketing, inventory, payroll, showroom rent, capital expenditures associated with opening new showrooms and
updating existing showrooms, as well as infrastructure and information technology. The most significant components of our working capital are cash and cash equivalents,
inventory, accounts receivable, accounts payable and other current liabilities and customer deposits. Borrowings generally increase in our third fiscal quarter as we prepare for
the holiday selling season, which is in our fourth fiscal quarter. We believe that cash expected to be generated from operations, the availability under our revolving line of credit
and our existing cash balances are sufficient to meet working capital requirements and anticipated capital expenditures for at least the next 12 months.
 
Cash Flow Analysis
 

A summary of operating, investing, and financing activities during the periods indicated are shown in the following table:
 

  Twenty-six weeks ended  

  
August 2,

2020   
August 4,

2019  
       
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash flow Data:       
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ 12,073  $ (23,041)
Net cash used in investing activities   (5,271)   (4,075)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (505)   22,247 
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   6,296   (4,869)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   54,835   44,202 
 
Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities
 

Cash from operating activities consists primarily of net loss adjusted for certain non-cash items, including depreciation and amortization, loss on disposal of property and
equipment, equity based compensation, deferred rent, and non-cash interest expense and the effect of changes in working capital and other activities.
 

In the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020, net cash provided by operating activities was $12.1 million and consisted of changes in operating assets and liabilities of
$14.4 million, a net loss of $9.5 million, and adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used in operating activities of $7.2 million. Working capital and other activities consisted
primarily of decreases in prepaid expenses of $2.4 million and accounts receivable of $1.0 million and increases in accounts payable and accrued expenses of $8.2 million and
customer deposits of $7.4 million, partially offset by an increase in inventory of $4.6 million.
 

In the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019, net cash used by operating activities was $23.0 million and consisted of changes in operating assets and liabilities of $14.8
million, a net loss of $13.8 million, and adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used in operating activities of $5.6 million. Working capital and other activities consisted
primarily of increases in inventory of $14.5 million, prepaid expenses of $1.1 million and accounts receivable of $1.6 million, partially offset by increases in accounts payable
and accrued expenses of $1.9 million, and customer deposits of $0.5 million.
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Net Cash Used In Investing Activities
 

Investing activities consist primarily of investment in supply chain and systems infrastructure and capital expenditures related to new showroom openings and the
remodeling of existing showrooms.
 

For the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020, capital expenditures were $5.3 million as a result of investments in new and remodeled showrooms and intangibles such as
patents and trademarks offset by proceeds from disposal of property and equipment.
 

For the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019, capital expenditures were $4.1 million as a result of investments in new and remodeled showrooms and intangibles such as
patents and trademarks.
 
Net Cash (Used In) Provided By Financing Activities
 

Financing activities consist primarily of the proceeds from stock offerings and taxes paid for the net settlement of equity awards.
 

For the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020, net cash used in financing activities was $0.5 million, due mostly to taxes paid for net share settlement of $0.5 million.
 

For the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2019, net cash provided by financing activities was $22.2 million, primarily due to $25.6 million of net proceeds from a primary
share offering in May 2019.
 
Revolving Line of Credit
 

On February 6, 2018, we entered a five-year, secured revolving credit facility with Wells. The credit facility permits borrowings of up to $25.0 million, subject to
borrowing base and availability restrictions. For additional information regarding our line of credit with Wells, see Note 7 to our condensed consolidated financial statements.
As of August 2, 2020, the Company’s borrowing availability under the line of credit with Wells was $9.9 million. As of August 2, 2020, there were no borrowings outstanding
on this line of credit.
 
Contractual Obligations
 

We generally enter into long term contractual obligations and commitments in the normal course of business, primarily debt obligations and non-cancelable operating
leases. As of August 2, 2020, our contractual cash obligations over the next several periods were as follows:

 
  Payments due by period  

  Total   
Less than 1 

year   1 - 3 years   3 - 5 Years   
More than 5 

years  
                
Employment agreements  $ 3,165,978  $ 3,165,978  $ -  $ -  $ - 
Operating leases   84,918,247   5,416,833   24,151,759   21,817,456   33,532,199 
                     
Total  $ 88,084,225  $ 8,582,811  $ 24,151,759  $ 21,817,456  $ 33,532,199 
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Off Balance Sheet Arrangements
 

We have no material off balance sheet arrangements as of August 2, 2020, except for operating leases and employment agreements entered in the ordinary course of
business.
 
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 

The discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations is based upon our condensed consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in
conformity with GAAP. Certain accounting policies and estimates are particularly important to the understanding of our financial position and results of operations and require
the application of significant judgment by our management or can be materially affected by changes from period to period in economic factors or conditions that are outside of
our control. As a result, they are subject to an inherent degree of uncertainty. In applying these policies, management uses their judgment to determine the appropriate
assumptions to be used in the determination of certain estimates. Those estimates are based on our historical operations, our future business plans and projected financial
results, the terms of existing contracts, observance of trends in the industry, information provided by our customers and information available from other outside sources, as
appropriate. Please see Note 1 to our consolidated financial statements included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on April 29, 2020 for a complete description of our
significant accounting policies. There have been no material changes to the significant accounting policies during the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020.
 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 

Except as described below, the Company has considered all other recently issued accounting pronouncements and does not believe the adoption of such pronouncements
will have a material impact on its financial statements. The Company, as an emerging growth company, has elected to use the extended transition period for complying with
new or revised financial accounting standards.

 
In February 2016, FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) amending lease guidance to increase transparency and comparability among organizations by

recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. ASU No. 2019-10 extended the effective date to
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted. We will adopt this
standard beginning in 2022. Management has evaluated the impact ASU No. 2016-02 will have on these condensed consolidated financial statements. Based on the initial
evaluation, we have determined that adopting this standard will have a material impact on our condensed consolidated balance sheet as we have a significant number of
operating leases.
 

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-07, Improvements to Nonemployee Share-Based Payment Accounting (Topic 718). ASU 2018-07 eliminates the separate
accounting model for nonemployee share-based payment awards and generally requires companies to account for share-based payment transactions with nonemployees in the
same way as share-based payment transactions with employees. The accounting remains different for attribution, which represents how the equity-based payment cost is
recognized over the vesting period, and a contractual term election for valuing nonemployee equity share options. ASU 2018-07 is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2019, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Early adoption is permitted, but no earlier than an entity’s adoption of Topic
606. Management is currently evaluating the impact ASU 2018-07 will have on these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk.
 

Not Applicable.
 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures.
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 

Our management, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)), as of the end of the period covered by
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Based on such evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded that as of such date, our disclosure
controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance level.
 
Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
 

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2020 that have materially affected, or are
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 

From time to time we may become involved in legal proceedings or be subject to claims arising in the ordinary course of our business. We are not presently a party to any
legal proceedings that, if determined adversely to us, would individually or taken together have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results, financial condition
or cash flows. Regardless of the outcome, litigation can have an adverse impact on us because of defense and settlement costs, diversion of management resources and other
factors.
 
Item 1A. Risk Factors
 

Other than as set forth below, there have been no material changes to the risk factors previously disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended February 2, 2020.
 
The COVID-19 pandemic may have a significant negative impact on our business, sales, results of operations and financial condition.

 
The global outbreak of COVID-19 has led to severe disruptions in general economic activities, particularly retail operations, as businesses and federal, state, and local

governments take increasingly broad actions to mitigate this public health crisis. We have experienced significant disruption to our business, both in terms of disruption of our
operations and the adverse effect on overall economic conditions. All of our showroom locations and shop-in-shops closed in March 2020 due to the regulations implemented by
federal, state and local government in response to COVID-19. All of our showrooms have since reopened in some format, many still virtual or by appointment only. All of our
shop-in-shops have also reopened pursuant to applicable guidelines. We have followed and will continue to follow the guidance of federal, state and local governments as well
as local health organizations to determine the operating status of our showrooms, shop-in-shops and pop-up shops. Health concerns, social distancing measures or changes in
consumer spending behaviors due to COVID-19 may continue to impact traffic in our showrooms as they resume operations. We may incur significant additional costs to
ensure we meet the needs of our team members and customers, including additional cleanings of our showrooms and other facilities. In response to the showroom and shop-in-
shop closures and to help mitigate the impact of the pandemic, we have increased marketing of our website and e-commerce platform.
 

Additionally, we implemented a reduction in workforce of approximately 447 part-time employees (representing 57% of our total headcount) as well as a temporary
reduction in executive cash compensation. As of August 2, 2020, we had hired 137 part-time showroom associates to assist with showroom sales. Our business is also dependent
on the continued health and productivity of our associates, including showroom, region and corporate management teams, throughout this crisis. Individually and collectively,
the consequences of the COVID-19 outbreak could have a material adverse effect on our business, sales, results of operations and financial condition.
 

Additionally, our liquidity could be negatively impacted if these conditions continue for a significant period of time, and we may be required to pursue additional sources of
financing to obtain working capital, maintain appropriate inventory levels, and meet our financial obligations. Currently capital and credit markets have been disrupted by the
crisis and our ability to obtain any required financing is not guaranteed and largely dependent upon evolving market conditions and other factors. Depending on the continued
impact of the crisis, further actions may be required.
 

The extent to which the COVID-19 outbreak and governmental responses thereto ultimately impacts our business, sales, results of operations and financial condition will
depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted, including, but not limited to, the duration and spread of the outbreak, its severity, the
actions to contain the virus or treat its impact, and how quickly and to what extent normal economic and operating conditions can resume. Even after the COVID-19 outbreak
has subsided, we may continue to experience significant impacts to our business as a result of its global economic impact, including any economic downturn or recession that
has occurred or may occur in the future. The potential effects of COVID-19 also could impact many of our risk factors included in our Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
February 2, 2020; however, the potential impact remains uncertain.
 
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 

Not Applicable.
 
Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities.
 

Not Applicable.
 
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.
 

Not applicable.
 
Item 5. Other Information.
 

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibit No.  Description
   
31.1  Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as amended.**
   
31.2  Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as amended.**
   
32.1  Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as amended.***
   
32.2  Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as amended.***
   
101.INS

 
XBRL Instance Document- The instance document does not appear in the interactive data file because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL
document.

101.SCH  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.DEF  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
104  Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
 
** Filed herewith.
 
*** Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly

authorized.
  
 The Lovesac Company
  
 By: /s/ Shawn Nelson
  Shawn Nelson
Date: September 10, 2020  Chief Executive Officer
   
 By: /s/ Donna Dellomo
  Donna Dellomo
Date: September 10, 2020  Executive Vice President and 

Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO

EXCHANGE ACT RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a),
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Shawn Nelson, certify that:
 
● I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of The Lovesac Company;
 
● Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of

the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
● Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results

of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
● The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-

15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;

 
Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles;

 
Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s
fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 
● The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors

and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the
registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: September 10, 2020 Signed: /s/ Shawn Nelson
 Name: Shawn Nelson
 Title: Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO

EXCHANGE ACT RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a),
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Donna Dellomo certify that:
 
(1) I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of The Lovesac Company;
 
(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of

the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
(3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results

of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
(4) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-

15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;

 
Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles;

 
Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s
fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 
(5) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors

and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the
registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: September 10, 2020 Signed: /s/ Donna Dellomo
 Name: Donna Dellomo
 Title: Executive Vice President and
  Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial Officer)
 



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

I, Shawn Nelson, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q of The Lovesac Company for the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020, fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 and that information contained in such Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of The
Lovesac Company.
 
Date: September 10, 2020 Signed: /s/ Shawn Nelson
 Name: Shawn Nelson
 Title: Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

I, Donna Dellomo, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q of The Lovesac Company for the thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2020, fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 and that information contained in such Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of
The Lovesac Company.
 
Date: September 10, 2020 Signed: /s/ Donna Dellomo
 Name: Donna Dellomo
 Title: Executive Vice President and
  Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial Officer)


